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The Board of Directors and Executive Management have approved the audited Annual Report 2011 of  
Sanistål A/S. This extract of the Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by IASB, IFRS as endorsed by the 
EU and the additional Danish disclosure requirements for listed companies. The accounting policies used in this 
extract of the annual report are consistent with those used in the audited Annual Report 2011.

The entire Danish version of the annual report is available at: 
www.sanistaal.dk/nc/da/aktionaerer/regnskaber.html 

In case of doubt, the Danish version of the Annual Report 2011 shall apply.
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RounD-uP oF tHE yEaR 
FinanCial HiGHliGHts

GRouP CHaRt
Sanistål A/S

Max Schön AG 
Germany  
(100%)

 Max Schön 
sp. z o.o. Poland

(100%)

HEPA Wälzlager 
GmbH & Co. KG 
Germany (100%)

Sanistal OÜ 
Estonia
 (100%)

Sanistal SIA 
Latvia
(100%)

UAB Sanistal 
Lithuania  
(100%)

Serman & 
Tipsmark A/S  

(100%)

In addition, Sanistål A/S owns 100% of Carl F International A/S. 
This company and its subsidiaries are a discontinuing operation 
and are therefore not included on the chart.

2011 – RESULTS FOR THE YEAR
• Sanistål’s operating profit before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) for 2011 met the most recently announced  
 expectations and amounted to DKK 165.3 million compared to DKK 110.5 in 2010. 
• Revenue for the year increased by DKK 481.0 million (12.6%) compared to 2010, and amounted to DKK 4,302.6 million. 
• Gross profit increased by DKK 62.5 million (5.8%) from 2010 to 2011. 
• Despite an increase in revenue of DKK 481.0 million, costs in 2011 were reduced by DKK 4.2 million compared to 2010.
• Operating profit (EBIT) amounted to DKK 91.5 million in 2011 compared to DKK 35.6 million in 2010.
• The discontinuing operation, Carl F International A/S, realised a loss before tax of DKK 3.2 million compared to a loss of  
 DKK 78.1 million in 2010.
• Profit for the year was DKK 65.0 million, compared to a loss of DKK 130.2 million in 2010. 
• Free cash flows were positive at DKK 63.9 million, compared to DKK 98.5 million in 2010.

CApiTAL STRUCTURE
• At an extraordinary general meeting on 18 March 2011 a majority decided in favour of a share issuance of DKK 550 million  
 by conversion of subordinated loans.
• Equity amounted to DKK 536.6 million at the end of 2011, and the solvency level amounted to 19.7%

2012 – OUTLOOK
• As previously announced, Sanistål’s property in Silkeborg was expropriated in March 2012. The expected effect on the  
 operating result amounted to approximately DKK 61 million, which is expected to be recognised in Q1 2012.
• Overall nominal growth in revenue is expected to be close to 2%.
• EBIT for 2012, including the effect of the expropriation, is expected to reach between DKK 135 million and DKK  
 165 million before any further gains from property sales.
• The Group's free cash flows are expected to amount at least DDK 125 million in 2012.
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FinanCial HiGHliGHts anD 
KEy Ratios FoR tHE GRouP
DKK million 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Financial highlights
profit/loss:

Net revenue 5,950.6 6,335.3 3,896.2 3,821.6 4,302.6

Gross profit 1,431.5 1,452.8 988.2 1,074.1 1,136.6

Other operating income 4.8 19.4 33.0 18.3 6.4

Costs -1,257.2 -1,447.3 -1,099.6 -981.9 -977.7

Operating profit/loss before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 179.1 24.9 -78.4 110.5 165.3

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 119.6 -152.0 -223.5 35.6 91.5

Net financial items -52.4 -321.8 -88.7 -80.2 -16.6

Profit/loss before tax, continuing operations (EBT) 67.2 -473.8 -312.2 -44.6 74.9

Profit/loss for the year, continuing operations 50.7 -458.3 -238.6 -52.2 68.2
Profit/loss for the year, discontinuing operations -12.5 -93.2 -84.1 -78.1 -3.2

profit for the year 38.2 -551.5 -322.7 -130.2 65.0

Cash flows:
Cash flow from operating activities -97.2 145.4 345.1 86.3 81.5
Cash flow from investment activities -1,326.8 -269.3 33.6 12.2 -17.6

Free cash flows -1,424.0 -123.9 378.7 98.5 63.9

investment in tangible fixed assets 405.8 284.7 37.3 11.5 15.0

Balance:
Non-current assets 1,872.1 1,434.4 1,402.1 1,400.4 1,430.9
Current assets 2,235.2 2,468.2 1,578.6 1,313.5 1,289.4

Total assets 4,107.3 3,902.6 2,980.7 2,713.9 2,720.3

Shareholders' equity 972.1 378.6 45.5 -74.9 536.6
Subordinated loan capital - - 550.0 550.0 -

Other interest-bearing debt 2,486.9 2,831.2 1,912.7 1,788.3 1,720.0
Non-interest-bearing debt 648.2 692.8 472.5 450.5 463.7

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 4,107.3 3,902.6 2,980.7 2,713.9 2,720.3

Share capital 192.4 192.4 192.4 192.4 11.9

Key ratios:
EBITDA-margin % 3.0 0.4 -2.0 2.9 3.8

EBIT-margin (profit margin) % 2.0 -2.4 -5.7 0.9 2.1

Earnings per share after tax (EPS), DKK, basic *) 20.1 -293.6 -174.5 -70.7 6.7

Earnings per share after tax (EPS), DKK, diluted *) 20.0 -289.0 -174.3 -70.3 6.7

Cash flow per share (CFPS), DKK, *) -50.9 76.2 186.4 46.9 8.4

Return on invested capital (ROIC) % 5.5 -4.7 -8.2 2.2 5.3

Return on equity % 3.9 N/A N/A N/A 12.9

Dividend per share, DKK 5.0 -  -  - -

Price/Earning (PE) 31.2  neg.  neg. neg. 6.6

Price/book value ratio 1.2 0.4 2.7 neg. 1.0

Market price per share 626.5 89.7 67.7 55.0 44.4

Book value per share *) 517.5 201.5 24.7 neg. 45.3

Solvency 23.7 9.7 1.6 -2.8 19.7
Equity and subordinated loans as a % of the balance sheet 23.7 9.7 20.0 17.5 19.7

Nuber of full-time employees at year-end 2.776 2.866 1.942 1.547 1.547

*) The ratios are not directly comparable due to the share issuance in 2011. 

Key figures and ratios have been adjusted to take account of discontinuing operations.
Earnings per share (EPS) and diluted earnings per share (EPS-D) are calculated in accordance with IAS 33.
Definitions according to "Recommendations & Financial Ratios 2010" by The Danish Society of Financial Analysts, cf page 7.
The number of full-time employees is measured as the number of employees on the payroll, irrespective of whether they 
have been terminated.
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Definitions according to "Recommendations & Financial Ratios 2010" by The Danish Society of Financial Analysts:

EBiTDA-margin (EBITDA / net revenue) x 100

EBiT-margin (profit margin) (EBIT / net revenue) x 100

EpS (Earnings per share), basic Profit after tax / average number of shares, basic

EpS (Earnings per share), diluted Profit after tax/average number of shares, diluted 
(For information on the calculation of the number of diluted shares, see note 11)

CFpS (Cash flow per share) Cash flow from operating activities/average number of shares, diluted

Return on invested capital 
(ROiC – including goodwill)

(EBITA / average capital invested including goodwill) x 100
Capital invested includes tangible and intangible assets, inventories, receivables 
minus non-interest-bearing liabilities.

Return on equity (Profit after tax / average equity) × 100

Direct return (Dividend per share / market price) × 100

p/E ratio Market price / annual earnings per share

price/book value ratio Market price / book value ratio

Book value Equity / number of shares at year-end

Solvency (Equity / total assets) × 100



8  |   annual report 2011

FoCusED anD PoisED 
FoR GRoWtH 
2011 was the first year in which we were able to see the full 
impact of the completed turnaround process intended to focus, 
develop and improve efficiency within Sanistål.

We exceeded the targets we had set for ourselves for 2011, and 
accordingly upgraded our profit outlook for 2011 several times. 
Revenue grew organically in 2011 by 12.6% to DKK 4,302.6 
million, corresponding to an increase of DKK 481.0 million. As 
a result of focusing on gross margin and costs, the EBITDA 
increased by DKK 54.8 million to DKK 165.3 million in 2011.

Profit for the year amounted to DKK 65.0 million – an improve-
ment of DKK 195.2 million compared to 2010.

Sanistål is now a focused business partner delivering high-
quality products and competitive services to construction and 
industry.

Sanistål has throughout recent years implemented a 
successful process of focusing and improving efficiency
As of today, Sanistål only has activities that support its core 
business. The Carl F International business area has been dive-
sted for this reason. 

In recent years, Sanistål has implemented an effective and rapid 
reduction in costs and working capital throughout the Group. 
Staffing levels have been reduced by 46% and working capital 
was reduced by DKK 771 million, equivalent to 55%. We have 
maintained a strong focus on our debt commitments, which we 
will seek to reduce over the next few years.

An important part of our efficiency improvement process has 
been the creation of a finely-tuned warehouse set-up. We have 

centralised 12 local warehouses into two modern central ware-
houses, and we have achieved an exceptionally high level of 
reliability and quality of our supply function. 
We have successfully outsourced our distribution to Danske 
Fragtmænd in Denmark. Our customers have experienced sig-
nificant quality enhancements, and we have used new tech-
nology to offer our customers new services such as track and 
trace, geo-positioning and time-on-arrival. At the same time, we 
have achieved cost savings close to 30%, and ensured scalabi-
lity of distribution costs.

Our Danish sales organisation has also been optimised. Acti-
vities in the areas of Heating, Ventilation and Sanitation, Carl F 
and shops have now been consolidated into one construction 
division headed by a unified management team. Industry and 
steel activities have also been brought together as an industrial 
division under unified management. We have centralised our 
internal sales, and efficient new sales management tools have 
been introduced into the organisation. With our new profitability 
system in place, we now have detailed knowledge of profitability 
at customer levels.

The Danish accounting functions have been centralised in Aal-
borg. To help develop Sanistål and make the Company more 
efficient, we have established a project organisation capable 
of effectively prioritising and executing major projects that en-
hance efficiency. 
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In the Baltic States, we have centralised our activities and con-
solidated them under one management team. At the same 
time, we have established a new central warehouse for the Bal-
tic States in Riga. 

Based on the positive development process, we implemented 
a successful capital increase in March 2011.

Sanistål has increased employee satisfaction levels 
High levels of employee motivation are among the key prerequi-
sites for creating growth on an ongoing basis is a, and it is the-
refore particularly pleasing to note that throughout this process, 
Sanistål has succeeded in raising the level of employee satis-
faction from an already high level. The employees regard Sani-
stål as an attractive, responsible and progressive workplace.

Sanistål has reached a strong position for future 
profitable growth 
At this point in time, Sanistål has a solid foundation in place for 
creating profitable growth above the average market growth 
level. We expect a significant part of Sanistål’s future growth to 
come from our most loyal and faithful customers, who regard 
Sanistål as a value-creating business partner. 

Today we have a wide selection of purchasing, expertise and 
logistics concepts that can improve our customers’ competitive 
edge, and we intend to continue developing these concepts.

The logistics services delivered by our new central warehouses 
are now among the most efficient in Denmark. Our central ware-
houses have sufficient capacity to handle significant growth in 
revenue without the need for any additional major investments. 
Looking forward, we will also be able to utilise the capacity and 
functions of the two Danish central warehouses in order to en-
hance the competitiveness of our subsidiaries in their markets.

Sanistål now offers the entire range of products our customers 
need, and this stocked range of products from international 
brand vendors is the most varied in Denmark.

Accordingly, we will be looking forward to creating value for our 
shareholders again in the following years.

In conclusion, I would like to thank our good customers and 
suppliers for a successful collaboration throughout 2011. I 
would also like to thank all my colleagues at Sanistål for their 
excellent, focused efforts throughout the year.     

Christian B. Lund
CEO
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2011 led to the Sanistål’s first profit for the year since 
2007, and the effects of Sanistål’s many initiatives in-
volving focusing, improving efficiency and development 
are now traceable in the positive results achieved. 

Sanistål has experienced a rise in l activity levels during 
2011 in the construction and civil engineering sector in 
both the Danish and Baltic markets compared to 2010, 
and this upward trend was particularly noticeable in the 
second half of the year. The upward trend in sales to 
the construction and civil engineering sector includes a 
significant rise in sales to plumbers, primarily driven by 
targeting selected customer segments and an increase 
in project sales. 

Within the Industrial sector, Sanistål has also experien-
ced an increasing level of activity during 2011 in the Da-
nish, German and Baltic markets, with overall growth 
in revenue, even though this activity levelled off in the 
second half of 2011 in line with increasing problems in 
the southern European economies. The Industrial sec-
tor has basically had good market conditions in 2011 
and, compared to 2010, there was stronger demand 
and activity in manufacturing, which in Denmark was 
driven by increasing export activity to the local export 
markets. 

The recent years' focus on expenditure remained a sig-
nificant focus area in 2011. A key element here is the 
strength of Sanistål's supply and logistics concepts, 
built up over many years, as well as targeted customer 
segments in construction and industry. These con-
cepts have been continuously developed according 
to customer requirements and expectations, and are 
benchmarked across geographical units throughout 
the Group with a view to ensure maximum sharing of 
experience. Sanistål's distribution arm, outsourced to 

Danske Fragtmænd in 2010, was also in focus, and the 
process of optimising and fully implementing this col-
laboration was finally completed in 2011. The develop-
ment of the collaboration with Danske Fragtmænd 
will continue in 2012, in which we expect a number 
of new initiatives to be launched, such as an expan-
sion of transport cooperation in the transportation of 
crane cargo, service improvements regarding time-on-
arrival, differentiation of options for direct transportation 
of crane cargo as well as optimised set-up for return 
logistics.

Throughout 2011, Sanistål's two large central ware-
houses in Taulov and Billund have continued to optimise 
the LEAN process already under way. This work has 
produced improvements in efficiency, security of sup-
ply and accuracy of delivery, and the logistics services 
provided by these central warehouses are now among 
the most effective in Denmark. The LEAN process has 
also produced a striking effect on the working environ-
ment at both warehouses, with the Taulov warehouse 
obtaining OSH certification to OHSAS 18001/2008, 
also known as the "Crown Smiley". This has resulted 
in a considerable reduction in noise levels, and the 
number of industrial accidents has been reduced by 
more than half from 2010 to 2011. This intensive work 
with the LEAN process and obtained improvements in 
productivity, stock control and accuracy of delivery has 
also led to the Billund warehouse being nominated as 
a finalist for the Danish logistics award, "Den Danske 
Logistikpris 2011".
 
Sanistål focuses on developing its employees on an 
ongoing basis as well as on optimising and enhan-
cing the efficiency of its organisational structure, and 
accordingly a number of significant initiatives were im-
plemented during 2011. In this context, the domestic 

manaGEmEnt REPoRt
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sales organisation in Denmark underwent a major re-
structuring process in autumn 2011, brought about by 
centralising internal shared tasks in sales, as well as by 
optimising the quotation and order processes. Another 
result of this restructuring is that the same tasks can 
be performed by fewer employees, which means a 
substantial reduction of personnel costs for domestic 
sales. The purpose of this restructuring was to ensure 
a more cohesive and effective organisation, including 
a more effective management structure, efficient work 
processes and effective knowledge sharing among 
employees. 

The establishment of an overarching project organisa-
tion also remains very much in focus for Sanistål with 
a view to developing and optimising its organisational 
structure. On the basis of achieving maximum benefit 
from an optimised organisational structure, it has been 
necessary to establish a dedicated project organisa-
tion, the main task of which is to prioritise projects 
and structure resources. To accomplish this, a project 
director has been appointed to oversee prioritisation 
of projects, follow-up and reporting on project imple-
mentation. In addition, a number of project managers 
have been appointed to take charge of projects for the 
individual business units and their implementation. With 
a strong and established project organisation in place, 
Sanistål can now launch the many projects that are vital 
to Sanistål's business development much faster, while 
at the same time it is now possible to prioritise resour-
ces better than before.    
Looking forward, Sanistål will continue to focus on the 
sales initiatives set in motion in recent years, including 
optimisation of the Company’s business segments in a 
number of areas with a view to enhance the efficiency 
of key business processes and improve customer pro-
fitability. With strong business models, an efficient lo-
gistics and distribution set-up as well as an effective, 
optimised organisational structure, Sanistål considers 
itself well prepared for intense competition in the who-
lesale market in the years to come. 

GoinG ConCERn
In connection with presenting the financial statements, 
management  has evaluated whether the going con-
cern basis is justified. The management considers it 
reasonable, objective and justified to present the finan-
cial statements on the going concern basis. 

This conclusion was reached on the basis of estimated 
future prospects and the associated identified uncer-
tainties and risks. 

REsult FoR tHE yEaR in REla-
tion to PREViously REPoRtED 
EXPECtations
Expectations for 2011 were disclosed in connection 
with the publication of Stock Exchange Announce-
ment no. 01, dated 24 February 2011, concerning the 
planned share issuance. At that time, the EBITDA was 
expected to amount to between DKK 100 million and 
DKK 140 million, and the result for the year after tax 
was expected to be somewhere between a loss of DKK 
10 million and a profit of DKK 30 million. During 2011, 
there were two upward adjustments of the expected 
operating result and four upward adjustments of the 
expected result for the year after tax.   
The latest earnings forecast was issued in January 
2012, when Sanistål adjusted its outlook for the  
EBITDA to around DKK 165 million for 2011. The ex-
pected profit after tax was upgraded to around DKK 65 
million at the same time. 

The final EBITDA for the financial year 2011 was DKK 
165.3 million and the profit for the year after tax was 
DKK 65.0 million, in line with the latest forecast. 
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Sanistål's activities continued to grow during the last 
quarter of the year. Q4 2011 revenue increased by 
DKK 95.3 million compared to the same period the 
previous year, corresponding to a 9.4% increase. Re-
venue growth amounted to DKK 44.2 million for plum-
bing products (11.5%) and DKK 36.8 million for steel 
products (11.3%). Revenue growth in the other product 
categories totalled DKK 14.3 million, corresponding to 
4.7%. During 2011 there was an upward trend in sales 
to the construction and civil engineering sector, and this 
continued in Q4. Combined with the Company's policy 
of targeting selected customer segments, this led to an 
increase in plumbing revenues compared to the same 
period last year. The realised growth in steel revenues is 
mainly attributable to an increase in tonnage sold. Steel 
prices in Q4 remained above last year's level despite a 
downward tendency in the second half of 2011.

Gross profit in Q4 increased by DKK 9.3 million, cor-
responding to an increase of 3.3%, which was attribu-
table to the increase in revenue. The gross earnings 
margin in Q4 2011 was 26.5% compared to 28.1% 
for the same period last year. Margins have generally 
been under pressure and steel sales in particular have 
come under pressure in terms of gross profit as a result 
of falling steel prices in the second half of 2011. By 
contrast, the second half of 2010 was characterised by 
rising steel prices and, in addition, the gross profit for 
Q4 2010 was affected positively by rising steel prices.  

In Q4 2010, a gain of DKK 13.0 million was realised 
from the sale of a property, thus increasing EBITDA by 
the same amount. There were no realised gains from 
properties in Q4 2011.

Expenditure in Q4 amounted to DKK 256.7 million com-
pared to DKK 248.6 million in the same period last year, 
corresponding to an increase of DKK 8.1 million (3.3%). 

Financial items in Q4 amounted to a revenue gain of 
DKK 12.8 million compared to an expense of DKK 17.6 
million during the same period last year. In Q4, the profit 
from Sanistål's share ownership in Brødrene A & O Jo-
hansen A/S for Q3 and Q4 was recognised at DKK 22.7 
million. By way of comparison, the amount in 2010 was 
DKK 3.5 million, which covered the profit share for Q4. 
There was also a reduction in interest paid as a result of 
the equity swap of subordinated loans in the amount of 
DKK 550 million in March 2011, a reduction in interest 
relating to hedging instruments, as well as an ongoing 
reduction in the Group's interest-bearing debt.

Free cash flows for the Group in Q4 amounted to DKK 
130.5 million compared to DKK 132.5 in Q4 2010. As 
in previous years, the level of activity in December was 
lower than in other months, which reduced the need for 
working capital and ensured a strong cash flow in Q4.

Q4 2011 
FinanCial HiGHliGHts FoR tHE GRouP

DKK million Q4 2011 Q4 2010

profit/loss:

Net revenue 1,108,8 1,013.5

Gross profit 293.7 284.4

Other operating income 1.6 14.5

Costs -256.7 -248.6

Operating profit/loss before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 38.6 50.3

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 13.2 28.6

Net financial items 12.8 -17.6

Profit/loss before tax, continuing operations (EBT)           26.0        11.0 

Profit/loss for the period, continuing operations          28.9 -10.2

Profit/loss for the period, discontinuing operations          -1.7 -10.0

profit for the period           27.2 -20.2

Free cash flows 130.5 132.5
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Profit after tax amounted to a surplus of DKK 65.0 mil-
lion, compared to a loss of DKK 130.2 million in 2010. 
This is Sanistål's first profit for the year since 2007. 

Net Revenue
DKK million

Throughout 2011, Sanistål achieved growth in the 
Group's activities, resulting in an increase in overall 
turnover. Turnover in 2011 was DKK 4,302.6 million, 
compared to DKK 3,821.6 million in 2010. This is an in-
crease of DKK 481.0 million, corresponding to 12.6%. 
Revenue growth amounted to DKK 127.2 million for 
plumbing products (9.0%), while steel products saw 
growth of DKK 289.7 million (23.3%). Revenue growth 
in the other product categories was DKK 64.1 million, 
corresponding to 5.5%. The realised growth in steel re-
venues is mostly attributable to an increase in tonnage 
sold. At the end of 2011, steel prices remained above 
the level of the previous year, despite a downward trend 
in prices in the second half of 2011. In 2011 Sanistål 
increased its sales to the construction and civil engi-
neering sector, where deliberate targeting of selected 
customer segments was a major reason for the incre-
ase in the plumbing sales revenue.

Gross profit increased from DKK 1,074.1 million in 
2010 to DKK 1,136.6 million in 2011, corresponding 
to an increase of 5.8%. The gross earnings margin in 
2011 amounted to 26.4% compared to 28.1% in 2010. 
By way of comparison, the gross earnings margin in 
2010 was affected positively by rising steel prices in the 
amount of DKK 42.5 million, while the corresponding 
effect in 2011 was DKK 14.5 million. 

Expenditure
DKK million % of turnover

The recent years’ focus on the Group's expenditure 
was also a focus area in 2011. Expenditure in 2011 
was DKK 977.7 million, compared to DKK 981.9 mil-
lion in 2010. There was also a decrease in expenditure 
of DKK 4.2 million in 2011, despite a boost in turnover 
of 12.6%, which meant that, measured in relation to 
turnover, expenditure decreased from 25.7% in 2010 
to 22.7% in 2011. Staff costs for the year amounted 
to DKK 555.7 million. Staff costs rose by DKK 2.4 mil-
lion, an increase of 0.4% compared to 2010. Efficiency 
initiatives have thus made it possible to maintain staff 
costs at the same level as 2010, despite the Group's 
revenue growth in 2011.

Other external costs were reduced from DKK 428.5 in 
2010 to DKK 422.0 million in 2011. Losses on debtors 
were reduced by DKK 16.2 million in 2011, bringing 
the total losses in 2011 to DKK 11.5 million compared 
to DKK 27.7 million in 2010. During 2011, focus has 
been on strengthening risk management for the Group, 
which was reflected in the decrease in debtor losses. 

EBiTDA
DKK million
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EBITDA was DKK 165.3 million, compared to DKK 
110.5 million in 2010. The operating profit in 2010 was 
affected positively in the amount of DKK 13.0 million 
from property gains, which was not similarly obtained 
in 2011. Accordingly, the improvement in the Group's 
operations in 2011 was DKK 54.8 million.

Depreciation for the year was DKK 73.4 million, com-
pared to DKK 72.2 million in 2010. At the end of 2011, 
three properties held for sale were reclassified as land 
and buildings, and as a result, suspended depreciation 
and amortisation of DKK 8.4 million were charged to 
the income statement for the year.

In 2011, write-downs of two properties held for sale 
totalled DKK 11.0 million. In addition, write-downs pre-
viously applied to one property in Poland and one pro-
perty in Germany totalling DKK 10.6 million were rever-
sed. Thus, write-downs amounted to DKK 0.4 million in 
2011 compared to DKK 2.6 million in 2010. 

EBIT was DKK 91.5 million, compared to DKK 35.6 
million in 2010. Thus, there was an overall improvement 
in the Group's primary operations in 2011 of DKK 55.9 
million.

Sanistål's ownership share in the associated company 
Brødrene A & O Johansen A/S contributed a profit 
share of DKK 31.2 million in 2011 compared to DKK 
2.4 million in 2010. 

Financial income and expenditure amounted to DKK 
47.9 million in 2011 compared to DKK 82.6 million in 
the same period last year. The reduction is primarily 
a consequence of Sanistål's share issuance underta-
ken in March 2011, with a debt-for-equity swap of the 
Group's subordinated loans in the amount of DKK 550 
million. In addition, the Group's interest expenses de-
creased in regard to hedging instruments, and there 
has also been an ongoing reduction in the Group's 
interest-bearing debt.

Corporate tax for the year 2011 was charged to the 
income statement as DKK 6.7 million. 

The discontinuing operation, Carl F International A/S, 
reached a loss before tax in 2011 of DKK 3.2 million 
compared to a loss of DKK 78.1 million in 2010. The 
2010 result was affected negatively by write-downs 
and losses from selling and winding-up activities. In 
2011, activities were limited, as most of the operations 
were divested in 2010.

BalanCE sHEEt
The balance sheet total amounted to DKK 2,720.3 mil-
lion at the end of 2011, compared to DKK 2,713.9 mil-
lion at the end of 2010.

Non-current assets increased by DKK 30.5 million to 
DKK 1,430.9 million. Depreciation exceeded invest-
ments in respect to both intangible and tangible assets. 
The carrying value of the Group's land and buildings 
increased due to reclassification of three properties 
from assets held for sale. Participating interests in as-
sociated companies increased due to the profit realised 
from the ownership stake in Brødrene A & O Johansen 
A/S. 

Current assets decreased by DKK 24.1 million to DKK 
1,289.4 million, which was primarily attributable to a 
significant reduction in the Group's discontinuing ope-
rations and assets held for sale in the amount of DKK 
100.5 million. As previously noted, the reduction is at-
tributable to reclassification of three properties to land 
and buildings. Accounts receivable increased by DKK 
26.3 million and inventory increased by DKK 53.9 mil-
lion due to a considerably higher level of activity in Q4 
2011 than in the same period the previous year.

Equity Ratio
%

At the end of the year, equity totalled DKK 536.6 million, 
which is an increase of DKK 611.5 million compared to 
2010. This increase is largely due to the share issuance 
effected in March 2011, which increased the Group's 
equity by DKK 545.3 million. In addition, the profit for 
the year resulted in an increase in equity of DKK 65.0 
million. The equity ratio was thus significantly strengt-
hened, amounting to 19.7% compared to -2.8% at the 
end of 2010.
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interest-bearing debt
DKK million

Interest-bearing debt to credit institutions at the end 
of 2011 was DKK 1,720.0 million, corresponding to a 
reduction of DKK 68.3 million compared to 2010, ex-
cluding subordinated loans. The reduction in interest-
bearing debt is due to the positive free cash flow gene-
rated from the profit for the year. Interest-bearing debt 
was further reduced by DKK 550 million in connection 
with the share issuance undertaken in 2011.

CasH FloWs
The Group's cash flows from operating activities 
amounted to DKK 81.5 million in 2011. Cash flow was 
adversely affected by an increased binding of liquidity 
in working capital as a result of the significantly higher 
level of activity in the latter months of 2011 compared 
to 2010. This resulted in an activity-related increase in 
receivables and trade accounts payable. In addition, 
cash flow was adversely affected by an increase in the 
Group's inventory, and as such also a consequence of 
the higher level of activity. 

Cash flow from the Group's investment activities 
amounted to DKK -17.6 million in 2011. The invest-
ments made during 2011 have mainly been related 
to the development and arrangement of commercial 
premises as well as reinvestments in the Group's IT 
systems.  

Free cash flows
DKK million

The free cash flows were positive in 2011 in the amount 
of DKK 63.9 million. 

The Group still has a sound level of liquidity and a strong 
capital foundation, which, combined with the complet-
ed rationalisation initiatives, provide a strong premise 
for the Group's future operation and development. 

Sanistål's bank consortium has provided credit facilities 
until 30 June 2013. In line with previous agreements, 
there are covenants linked to the bank agreement in 
regard to the size of the Group's equity, changes in 
Group's EBITDA and interest-bearing debt. These co-
venants are tested at the end of each quarter. Failure to 
comply with the covenants entails that the bank con-
sortium may terminate the credit facilities. In manage-
ment’s opinion, the Group is able to comply with the 
covenants in question by a solid margin in regard to 
the Group's budget. 
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The Company's earnings expectations are based on 
the following assumptions:

For the Construction Division, moderate growth is ex-
pected in the main Danish market and in the Baltic 
States. For the Industry Division, modest growth in Da-
nish industry is expected, while activity in the German 
market is expected to continue at the same level. The 
positive development in steel prices seen in 2011 is not 
expected for 2012. Total nominal growth for the Group 
is therefore expected to be around 2% compared to the 
realised results for 2011.
 
The Group's gross profit margin is expected to result 
in a modest decrease in 2012 compared to that rea-
lised in 2011. The gross profit in 2011 improved by DKK 
14.5 million as a result of the positive development in 
steel prices. A corresponding gross profit is not ex-
pected in 2012. Sanistål is continuously operating with 
initiatives to improve profitability, which to some extent 
is expected to compensate for the effect of the positive 
development in steel prices in 2011.

Operating costs are basically expected to follow infla-
tion. Efficiency enhancements and additional improve-
ments are expected to continue to reduce distribution 
and logistics costs.  

Working capital is expected to follow levels of activity 
and seasonal trends. 

The property in Silkeborg was expropriated on 1 March 
2012. The compensation sum was DKK 84 million, 
which will have a positive impact on the profit on or-
dinary activity for the year EBIT in the amount of ap-
proximately DKK 61 million. No other effects on results 
stemming from sales of any other properties are as-
sumed. 

The discontinuing operation, Carl F International A/S, is 
expected to be fully wound up during 2012.

The Group's cash flows from operating activities are 
expected to remain approximately the same as in 2011. 
Furthermore, free cash flow will be positively affected 
by the expropriation and is thus expected to amount to 
at least DKK 125 million in 2012.

Based on the development in 2011 and the above as-
sumptions, the following is expected for the financial 
year 2012:  

• EBIT for 2012 is expected to be realised between 
 DKK 135 million and DKK 165 million. 

The above expectation includes a DKK 61 million gain 
pertaining to the expropriation of the Silkeborg property.

EXPECtations FoR 
tHE GRouP in 2012
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BusinEss sEGmEnts
Sanistål has two overall business segments separated 
by customer type :
• Construction 
• Industry

Accordingly, these two business segments form the 
basis for the sales and marketing organisation’s overall 
split into two divisions. Sanistål is exclusively engaged 
in the business-to-business market and accordingly 
does not actively seek sales to the private market. 
Common to the Construction Division and the Industry 
Division is that the Group has an overall strategic and 
corporate policy for sales management, performance 
management and measurement systems. As such, 
Sanistål assesses its development in market share and 
customer satisfaction at an overall level, whereas the 
detail level is assessed through individual customer 
profitability and Sanistål's accuracy of delivery.

Despite the fact that the Construction Division and the 
Industry Division are separated into two distinct busi-
ness segments, there are a number of structural ele-
ments common to both divisions. Firstly, the two divisi-
ons have an overlapping product range, and secondly, 
the underlying logistics service is the same.

The method applied to the income statement for the 
segments has changed compared to the financial state-
ment for 2010. Changes were made to the method ap-
plied as, among other things, the reorganisation of the 
parent company's distribution system made it possible 
to obtain a more accurate cost allocation of the shared 
functions across the two business segments. The cor-
responding figures for 2010 have been adapted accor-
dingly in order that these are comparable. 

sEGmEnt REPoRts

Industry

 58%

Breakdown of net revenue 
by segment

Construction

42%

Industry

 71%

Construction

29%

EBitDa breakdown by segment
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ConstRuCtion DiVision
The Construction Division comprises of the construc-
tion activities in Sanistål Denmark and in the Group's 
three Baltic subsidiaries. 

The Construction Division can be subdivided into three 
main product categories: Heating, ventilation & sani-
tation, water & drainage as well as fittings and other 
products for wood. 

The Construction Division is primarily aimed at three in-
dustry segments: plumbers, contractors, and carpen-
try/joinery businesses. Within each segment, Sanistål 
has created tailored solutions to address the special 
needs in relation to the types of tasks that customers 
perform, ranging from small renovations and service 
businesses to major civil engineering installations and 
main contracts. The market conditions for the Con-
struction Division are characterised by a division into 
a construction sector and a maintenance sector, with 
Sanistål's greatest exposure being in the maintenance 
sector.

inDustRy DiVision
The Industry Division covers industrial activities in Sa-
nistål Denmark, the Group's three Baltic subsidiaries, 
as well as Max Schön AG in Germany and Poland, and 
Serman & Tipsmark A/S. 

The Industry Division can be subdivided into two main 
product categories: Steel, as well as related products in 
the industry such as tools and technical components.

The Industry Division is primarily aimed at two industry 
segments: Businesses operating in the steel and metal 
industry as well as businesses throughout the industrial 
spectrum, i.e. industrial production as well as industrial 
trades and service. The Industry Division focuses its 
market potential in relation to special needs – at one 
end of the spectrum, the process industry's require-
ments for non-stop continuity in production facilities, 
and at the other, the traditional trades-oriented engi-
neering industry with its constraints on planning. Sa-
nistål tackles this variation by developing customised 
concepts ranging from integrated collaboration models 
based on supply chain management concepts, to elec-
tronic trading. The Industry Division's market is charac-
terised by a subdivision into OEM (Original Equipment 
Manufacturing), where Sanistål delivers components 
and raw materials (steel) for integration into the indu-
stry's end products, and MRO (Maintenance, Repair 
and Operations), which involves supplying components 
and equipment for industrial production processes.
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The construction and civil engineering industry has 
seen a rise in the level of activity in 2011, both in Den-
mark and in the Baltic States, compared to 2010. De-
spite this, the market remains at a relatively low level.

In 2011, the Construction Division achieved growth in 
turnover of 7.5%, while growth in turnover in Q4 2011 
was 9.6% compared to the same period the previous 
year. The positive trend in turnover in Q4 2011 is due 
to focused efforts in relation to selected customer seg-
ments, and an increase in project sales. However, the 
latest market analysis from Rørforeningen (the Sanitary 
& heating wholesale trade) shows that Sanistål incre-
ased its market share in Q4 2011 compared to the 
same period the previous year. In the Baltic States, the 
Group's focus in 2012 will be on increasing its market 
shares in the heating, ventilation and sanitation sector, 
which is regarded as having the highest level of exper-
tise among average workers.

The segment EBITDA's in 2011 increased by 44.5% 
compared to 2010. The most significant factors under-
lying this success are higher levels of activity as well as 
the results of the completed efficiency initiatives. Des-
pite activity levels being 28.2% higher, the segment  
EBITDA for Q4 2011 was lower than for the same  
period last year. Q4 2011 was general affected by an  
increased pressure on profit margins as well as by 
costs related to adjustments and streamlining of the 
organisational structure in Denmark. 

A relatively flat development in activity levels is ex-
pected for the construction and civil engineering sec-
tor in 2012. Statistics Denmark's economic barometer 
estimates activity levels on par with 2011. The Danish 
Construction Association predicts a record low level of 
new construction in 2012. However, modest progress 
is expected throughout the construction sector as a re-
sult of one-off factors such as remedial work, increased 
activity in the general housing sector, as well as the Da-
nish government’s initiatives to kick-start growth. Mo-
reover, growth is expected in the areas of climate and 
energy renovation. In the Baltic States, slight growth is 
expected in the construction and civil engineering sec-
tor in 2012, which is still driven by EU-financed con-
struction projects.      

An increased number of bankruptcies in construction 
are also anticipated in 2012, and accordingly account 
management is maintained in tight control. 
Despite intense competition as well as the overall mar-
ket trend in 2012, Sanistål expects to create turnover 
growth in 2012 in the construction and civil engineering 
market both in Denmark and the Baltic States, based 
on a number of targeted growth initiatives. In addition 
to expected growth in sales, Sanistål has furthermore 
launched a number of initiatives to improve the effi-
ciency of the Group's central business processes and 
enhance profitability. .  

REsult FoR tHE ConstRuCtion DiVision

Key figures, DKK million 2011 2010 Q4 2011 Q4 2010

Segment turnover 1,827.7 1,700.2 502.1 458.0

Segment EBITDA 49.0 33.9 17.8 20.3

Segment assets 1,016.2 1,012.3 1,016.2 1,012.3
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The industrial sector has overall had favourable market 
conditions in 2011 in all the markets, where Sanistål 
operates. Compared to 2010, there was rising demand 
and activity in the manufacturing industry, which in Den-
mark was driven by increasing export activities to the 
local export markets. Demand was particularly strong 
in the first six months of 2011, following the solid pace 
set in the second half of 2010, but decreased over the 
last six months of 2011 in line with increasing problems 
in the southern European economies.

Sanistål's Industry Division thus experienced an increa-
sing level of activity during 2011 in the Danish, German 
and Baltic markets with combined revenue growth of 
16.7%. This was particularly evident in the steel sector, 
in which the combined tonnage sold increased by ap-
proximately 13.2% compared to 2010, and rising steel 
prices in the first six months of 2011 further promoted a 
combined positive development in revenue for the steel 
sector of 23.2%. Despite the fact that activity in the in-
dustrial sector levelled off during the last six months of 
2011, revenue in Q4 2011 was realised at 9.4% above 
the Q4 2010 level.     

The segment EBITDA's in 2011 increased by 84.0% 
compared to 2010. The higher level of activity in all 
business areas and product areas is the main reason 
for this positive development. Conversely, the trend in 

steel prices compared to 2010 has not had the same 
positive impact on earnings. Margins on steel sales 
were significantly lower in 2011 than in 2010.  

A relatively flat development in activity levels is expected 
in the industrial sector during 2012. This is among other 
things based on the ongoing unrest in the southern 
European economies, which are expected to continue 
to inflict on international demand. The positive trend 
with regard to the Danish export industry customers 
in 2011 is not expected to continue at the same level 
in 2012. In addition to the expectation of flat develop-
ment in activity, it is expected that this development will 
necessitate a reduction in inventory for the industrial 
sector. This is subsequently expected to have a slight 
negative impact on demand in 2012. Steel prices are 
not expected to reach the same level as in 2011, and 
accordingly price development is not expected to have 
the same positive effect on revenue as in 2011. 

REsult FoR tHE inDustRy DiVision

Key figures, DKK million 2011 2010 Q4 2011 Q4 2010

Segment turnover 2,474.9 2,121.3 607.7 555.5

Segment EBITDA 117.0 63.6 20.8 17.0

Segment assets 1,310.2 1,238.2 1,310.2 1,238.2
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The general market situation in the industrial sector is 
expected to lead to a continued level of intense com-
petition between all wholesalers and service partners in 
industry. Sanistål has generally been effective in terms 
of maintaining and developing collaborations with its 
many industrial customers, who continue to represent 
a large degree of additional sales potential for future 
growth in the industrial markets. Sanistål's broad range 
of strong industrial competences as well as its supply 
and delivery concepts aimed at different segments of 
the industry are the primary drivers of profitable growth 
among existing customers. On an ongoing basis, the 
Group's know-how and expertise will be expanded, 
and in addition knowledge sharing as well as utilisation 
of shared facilities across geographical markets will si-
milarly be intensified in the future.

Notwithstanding expectations of intense competi-
tion and other expectations for the overall market de-
velopment in 2012, Sanistål expects that the Industry  
Division will be able to deliver slight nominal revenue 
growth in 2012 based on growth initiatives aimed  
at existing customers. In addition to sales initiatives  
already launched, forward-looking there will also be a 
focus on optimising a number of areas to improve the 
efficiency of central business processes and enhance 
customer profitability in the Industry Division. 

CaRl F intERnational (DisCon-
tinuinG oPERation)
Carl F International is a subsidiary of Sanistål. As part 
of the Group's focus on its core business, the deci-
sion was made to divest the activities of the company, 
and for this reason it is recognised as a discontinuing 
operation. 

The discontinuing operation, Carl F International A/S, 
realised a loss before tax of DKK 3.2 million compared 
to DKK 78.1 million in 2010.

The discontinuing operation has been reduced consi-
derably by means of divestment, since the decision was 
made in 2009 to divest Carl F International activities. In 
2011, the wholly-owned subsidiary D-line UK (Signs) 
was sold on 31 March 2011, and incurred a slight loss, 
which is included in the result for the year. At the end of 
2011, the discontinuing operation consisted of a small 
company in India, sold off in 2012; cf. Stock Exchange 
Announcement no. 04 dated 16 March 2012.
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ConsoliDatED inComE 
statEmEnt
DKK thousands Note 2011 2010

Net revenue 3 4,302.581 3,821.561

Cost of goods sold -3,166.015 -2,747.488

Gross profit 1,136.566 1,074.073

Other operating income 4 6,465 18,310

Other external expenses 5 -422.021 -428.613

Staff costs 6/7 -555.708 -553.302

Operating profit/loss before depreciation and amortisation (EBiTDA) 165,302 110,468

Write-downs 13 -377 -2,623

Depreciations 12/13 -73,408 -72,243

Operating profit/loss (EBiT) 91,517 35,602

Share of profit after tax in associated companies 14 31,239 2,406

Financial income 8 24,273 24,606

Financial expenses 9 -72,153 -107,211

profit/loss before tax, continuing operations (EBT) 74,876 -44,597

Tax on profit/loss for the year, continuing operations 10 -6,653 -7,571

profit/loss for the year, continuing operations 68,223 -52,168

Profit/loss for the year, discontinuing operations 17 -3,184 -78,045

profit/loss for the year 65,039 -130,213

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Sanistål A/S 65,039 -130,213

Earnings per share (EPS) DKK, basic *) 11 6.68 -70.72

Earnings per share (EPS) DKK, diluted *) 11 6.67 -70.27

Earnings per share (EPS) DKK, basic, continuing operations *) 11 7.01 -28.33

Earnings per share (EPS) DKK, diluted, continuing operations *) 11 7.00 -28.15

*) The ratios are not directly comparable due to the share issuance in 2011.
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ConsoliDatED statEmEnt oF 
ComPREHEnsiVE inComE
DKK thousands 2011 2010

Foreign exchange adjustment, foreign subsidiaries -3,193 877

Equity movements in associated companies -2,143 3,883

Value adjustment of hedging instruments -5,758 -11,613

Value adjustments transferred to financial items 10,889 15,386

Tax on hedging instruments recognized directly in 
comprehensive income

-1,379 -1,002

Other comprehensive income after tax -1,584 7,531

Profit/loss for the year 65,039 -130,213

Total comprehensive income 63,455 -122,682

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Sanistål A/S 63,455 -122,682
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ConsoliDatED BalanCE sHEEt
DKK thousands Note 2011 2010

ASSETS

Non-current assets

intangible assets 12

Goodwill 213,582 213,582

Brands 38,125 40,625

Customer base 13,125 15,625

Software 12,757 11,650

277,589 281,482

Tangible assets 13

Land and buildings 592,425 557,493

Plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings 188,966 218,636

781,391 776,129

Other non-current assets

Investments in associated companies 14 262,633 233,537

Deferred tax 18 94,770 95,085

Property rental deposits 14,506 14,097

371,909 342,719

Total non-current assets 1,430,889 1,400,330

Current assets

Inventories 15 607,097 553,158

Accounts receivable 16 529,961 503,629

Prepayments and accrued income 8,758 15,968

Cash and cash equivalents 14,599 11,235

1,160.415 1,083.990

Discontinuing operations and assets held for sale 17 128,993 229,530

Total current assets 1,289.408 1,313.520

TOTAL ASSETS 2,720.297 2,713.850



annual report 2011   |   27

ConsoliDatED BalanCE sHEEt 
DKK thousands Note 2011 2010

LiABiLiTiES

Sharholders' equity

Share capital 24 11,924 192,378

Other reserves -21,872 -37,021

Retained profit 546,500 -230,292

Total shareholders' equity 536,552 -74,935

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Subordinated loan capital 20 - 299,990

Credit institutions 21 64,529 49,597

Provisions 19 14,110 13,080

78,639 362,667

Current liabilities

Subordinated loan capital 20 - 250,000

Credit institutions 21 1,587.984 1,646.508

Trade accounts payable and other debt commitments 22 431,543 399,074

Corporation tax 23 1,584 671

Provisions 19 6,934 7,784

2,028.045 2,304.037

Provisions related to discontinuing operations and assets 
held for sale

17/21 77,061 122,081

2,105.106 2,426.118

Total liabilities 2,183.745 2,788.785

TOTAL LiABiLiTiES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUiTY 2,720.297 2,713.850
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ConsoliDatED CasH FloW 
statEmEnt 
DKK thousands Note 2011 2010

Profit/loss before tax, continuing operations (EBT) 74,876 -44,597

Adjustment for non-liquid operating items etc,

Gain on sale of properties 4 - -12,974

Depreciations and write-downs 12/13 73,785 74,866

Other non-cash operating items, net -7,534 -7,990

Provisions 180 1,029

Other operating items 2,755 2,277

Foreign exchange adjustments -700 735

Share of profit after tax in associated companies -31,239 -2,406

Financial income -24,273 -24,606

Financial expenses 72,153 107,211

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital 160,003 93,545

Changes in accounts receivable -19,862 -32,718

Changes in inventories -46,405 73,217

Changes in trade accounts payable and other debt commitments 38,411 35,864

Financial income, received 24,273 24,606

Financial expenses, paid -72,153 -107,211

Corporate tax, paid -2,734 -985

Cash flow from operating activities 81,533 86,318

Acquisition of intangible assets -4,806 -2,648

Acquisition of tangible assets -15,013 -11,492

Sale of tangible assets 2,632 25,560

Other non-current assets -409 818

Cash flow from investment activities -17,596 12,238

Free cash flows 63,937 98,556

Debt financing:

Proceeds from borrowings (subordinated loan capital) -549,990 -

Repayments to mortgage debts -7,509 -31,796

Reduced drawings on operating lines of credit -48,351 -75,640

Shareholders:

Net proceeds from share issuance 545,277 -

Cash flow from financing -60,573 -107,436

Cash flow from discontinuing operations 17 -2,077 -15,044

Cash flow for the year 1,287 -23,924

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 11,235 20,084

Foreign exchange adjustment of cash and cash equivalents - 31

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December, discontinuing operations 2,077 15,044

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 14,599 11,235
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